

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

ADRIANA NOVOA, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

MANNY DIAZ, JR., in his official  
capacity as the Commissioner of  
the Florida State Board of  
Education, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 4:22cv324-MW/MF

---

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

GREG HAROLD GREUBEL\*  
PA. Bar No. 321130; NJ No.  
171622015  
ADAM STEINBAUGH\*  
PA. Bar No. 326475  
JT MORRIS\*  
TX Bar No. 2409444  
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS  
AND EXPRESSION  
510 Walnut Street; Suite 1250  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
Tel: (215) 717-3473  
greg.greubel@thefire.org  
adam@thefire.org  
jt.morris@thefire.org  
\*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

GARY S. EDINGER, ESQUIRE  
Fla. Bar No. 0606812  
BENJAMIN, AARONSON,  
EDINGER & PATANZO, P.A.  
305 N.E. 1st Street  
Gainesville, Florida 32601  
Tel: (352) 338-4440  
Fax: (352) 337-0696  
GSEdinger12@gmail.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Adriana Novoa, Sam Reчек, and the First  
Amendment Forum*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
I. Novoa’s Instruction of Course Materials and Classroom Discussions Would Violate the Stop WOKE Act. ....	3
II. But for the Stop WOKE Act, Recheck and Members of the First Amendment Forum would receive instruction on concepts prohibited by the Stop WOKE Act.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Challenge the Stop WOKE Act.....	9
A. The Stop WOKE Act proscribes Novoa’s instruction of course materials and classroom discussions. ....	10
B. Novoa has standing to challenge all eight concepts of the Stop WOKE Act because they impose an unconstitutionally vague, overbroad, and viewpoint discriminatory prior restraint on her speech. ....	14
C. Recheck and First Amendment Forum Have Standing. ....	17
II. Florida Waived Eleventh Amendment Immunity by Allowing Suits Against Public Education Institutions. ....	17
III. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled That the Stop WOKE Act Violates the First Amendment.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL RULE 7.1(F).....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexdex Corp. v. Nachon Enters.</i> , 641 So.2d 858 (1994) .....	19
<i>Austin v. Univ. of Fla. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 1137 (N.D. Fla. 2022) .....	16
<i>CAMP Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	14
<i>Falls v. DeSantis</i> , No. 4:22-cv-166-MW-MJF (N.D. Fla. July 8, 2022) .....	14, 17
<i>Fla. Virtual Sch. v. K12, Inc.</i> , 148 So.3d 97 (Fla. 2014) .....	18
<i>Harrell v. Fla. Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Honeyfund.com, Inc. v. DeSantis</i> , No. 4:22CV227-MW/MAF, 2022 WL 3486962 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2022).....	15
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022) .....	11
<i>U.S. v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	19
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Fla Stat. § 1004.097(4) .....	18
Fla. Stat. § 1001.72(1) .....	18
Fla. Stat. § 1004.097.....	18

Under Local Rule 7.1(E) and this Court’s Order of September 21, 2022 (ECF No. 29), Plaintiffs Adriana Novoa, Samuel Recheck, and the First Amendment Forum (“1AF”) respectfully submit this memorandum in opposition to Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss (ECF No. 33).
